506718018 06/16/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6764836

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NANOWAXXX LIMITED	12/10/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DYNAMIC WAX, LLC		
Street Address:	4625 WEST NEVSO DR STE 2		
City:	LAS VEGAS		
State/Country:	NEVADA		
Postal Code:	89103		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10577519	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123210598

Email: ip@remotedocket.com

Correspondent Name: HARD IP LLC
Address Line 1: 48 SPEIR DRIVE

Address Line 4: SOUTH ORANGE, NEW JERSEY 07079

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2025-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KINZA HECHT
SIGNATURE:	/Kinza Hecht/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=20201130 - Patent assignment - P002449XX00 (2) - signed#page1.tif source=20201130 - Patent assignment - P002449XX00 (2) - signed#page2.tif source=20201130 - Patent assignment - P002449XX00 (2) - signed#page3.tif source=20201130 - Patent assignment - P002449XX00 (2) - signed#page4.tif source=20201130 - Patent assignment - P002449XX00 (2) - signed#page5.tif

PATENT 506718018 REEL: 056561 FRAME: 0795

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the <u>10th</u> day of December 2020, BETWEEN Nanowaxxx Limited of 37 Chamberlain Street, Wells, England, BA5 2PQ, United Kingdom (Company No. 11626900) ("the Assignor") of the one part, and Dynamic Wax, LLC of Las Vegas, Nevada USA (Company No. E6897992020-3) ("the Assignee") of the other part.

RECITALS

- (A) The Assignor is the Applicant/Proprietor of various patents ("the Patents") and patent applications ("the Applications") for an Invention entitled "Hydrophobic Treatment for Ski and Method", as listed in the Schedule.
- (B) The Assignor agreed to transfer the Patents and the Applications for the Invention to the Assignee in a Letter of Intent ("LOI") dated 10 August 2020, which included a corresponding Assignment of Intellectual Property (Attachment B of the LOI) from the Assignor to the Assignee for a subset of the Patents and the Applications in the Schedule.
- (C) To the extent that rights in the Patents and the Applications listed in the Schedule have already been transferred from the Assignor to the Assignee by said Assignment of Intellectual Property, this assignment confirms the Assignment of Intellectual Property in the LOI.
- (D) To the extent that rights in the Patents and the Applications listed in the Schedule have not already been transferred from the Assignor to the Assignee, the Assignor wishes to transfer all rights in the Patents and the Applications listed in the Schedule to the Assignee in pursuance of the LOI.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1. In pursuance of the LOI and in consideration of the sum of £1 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns, releases and conveys to the Assignee with full title guarantee the Patents, the Applications and the Invention, and the full and exclusive benefit thereof, the right, title and interest therein, and all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred on the applicant thereof by the filing of the Patents and the Applications free from all incumbrances and including the right to be granted a patent from the Applications or any new application or applications in respect of any part or parts of the subject matter of the Applications, the right to claim priority from the Applications and to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents or any Patent(s) resulting from the Applications.

1/3

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

Signed as a deed by Nanowaxxx Limited (Assignor)	Signed as a deed by Dynamic Wax, LLC (Assignee)
Signature: Kevin Greco (Director of Nanowaxxx Limited)	Signature: Kevin Greco (of Dynamic Wax, LLC)
Signature: Christopher Norton (Director of Nanowaxxx Limited)	
Signature: Derek Prince (Director of Nanowaxxx Limited)	
In the presence of:	In the presence of:
Witness signature:	Witness signature:
Witness name:	Witness name:
Witness address:	Witness address:

SCHEDULE

Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Designated	Validated	Invention
			Territories	Territories	title
GB1416413.1		17/09/2014	GB		
CN201580061997.4	ZL201580061997.4	16/09/2015	CN		
EP15770600.3	EP3194518	16/09/2015	AL AT BE	AT CH DE	1
			BG CH CY	FR GB IT	
			CZ DE DK		
			EE ES FI FR		
			GB GR HR		"Hydrophobic
			HU IE IS IT		Treatment for
			LI LT LU LV		Ski and
			MC MK MT		Method"
			NL NO PL		
			PT RO RS		
			SE SI SL SM		
			TR		
US15/512,476	US10,577,519	16/09/2015	US		1
PCT/GB2015/052680		16/09/2015	PCT		1

20201130 - Patent assignment - P002449XX00

Final Audit Report 2021-02-25

Created: 2021-02-25

Kevin Greco (kevin@d49ak.com) By:

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAWGfLdV3uLh5toekOVR28VgEo-Yt4ipLT

"20201130 - Patent assignment - P002449XX00 (2)" History

- Document created by Kevin Greco (kevin@d49ak.com) 2021-02-25 - 6:42:10 PM GMT- IP address: 64.72.99.132
- Document emailed to Derek john prince (jd.prince@dynamicwax.com) for signature 2021-02-25 - 6:44:07 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Derek john prince (jd.prince@dynamicwax.com) 2021-02-25 - 8:40:07 PM GMT- IP address: 109.155.237.65
- Document e-signed by Derek john prince (jd.prince@dynamicwax.com) Signature Date: 2021-02-25 - 9:08:47 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 109.155.237.65
- Document emailed to Pyillis prince (panostim@gmail.com) for signature 2021-02-25 - 9:08:49 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Pyillis prince (panostim@gmail.com) 2021-02-25 - 9:11:22 PM GMT- IP address: 109.155.237.65
- Document e-signed by Pyillis prince (panostim@gmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-02-25 - 10:27:54 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 109.155.237.65
- Document emailed to Chris Norton (chris.norton@dynamicwax.com) for signature 2021-02-25 - 10:27:55 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Chris Norton (chris.norton@dynamicwax.com) 2021-02-25 - 10:33:24 PM GMT- IP address: 92.238.120.210
- Document e-signed by Chris Norton (chris.norton@dynamicwax.com) Signature Date: 2021-02-25 - 10:35:15 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 92:238.120.210



REEL: 056561 FRAME: 0799

- Document emailed to Holly Jackson (hollyjackson1201@gmail.com) for signature 2021-02-25 10:35:17 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Holly Jackson (hollyjackson1201@gmail.com) 2021-02-25 10:38:46 PM GMT- IP address: 66.249.93.14
- Document e-signed by Holly Jackson (hollyjackson1201@gmail.com)

 Signature Date: 2021-02-25 10:39:45 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 92.238.120.210
- Document emailed to Kevin Greco (kevin@d49ak.com) for signature 2021-02-25 10:39:47 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Kevin Greco (kevin@d49ak.com) 2021-02-25 10:39:49 PM GMT- IP address: 74.125.216.5
- Document e-signed by Kevin Greco (kevin@d49ak.com)

 Signature Date: 2021-02-25 10:40:57 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 107.77.230.140
- Document emailed to Camille Unsworth (camille@odrskis.com) for signature 2021-02-25 10:40:59 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Camille Unsworth (camille@odrskis.com) 2021-02-25 10:44:41 PM GMT- IP address: 66.249.84.65
- Document e-signed by Camille Unsworth (camille@odrskis.com)
 Signature Date: 2021-02-25 10:45:07 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 73.96.107.9
- Agreement completed.
 2021-02-25 10:45:07 PM GMT



RECORDED: 06/16/2021

PATENT REEL: 056561 FRAME: 0800